prices, principally quoted stocks and shares securities.

The Company’s price risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on
investments, diversification plans, limits on investments in each country, sector and market and careful and planned use of
derivative financial instruments.
The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

Sensitivity Analysis - equity price risk
The following table contains the fair value and related equity price risk sensitivity of the Company’s listed and non-listed equity
securities. The equity price risk sensitivity has been calculated based on what the Company views to be reasonably possible
changes in the equity prices for the coming year. For listed equities a 20% change in the equity price has been used in the
calculation of the sensitivity for 2016. For non-listed securities a 40% change in the equity prices has been used in the
calculation of the sensitivity.

Sensitivity Analysis - equity price risk

 (iii)

Market Indices

Changes

in

variables Fair Value

Impact on

Profit before

tax

Impact on

Equity Fair Value

Impact on

Profit before

tax

Impact on

Equity

 N'000  N'000 N'000 N'000  N'000 N'000

Fair value through profit or loss +20% 4,039,496 807,899 565,529 3,675,921 735,184 514,629

Available-for-sale - Quoted +20% 27,210 5,442 3,809 56,698 11,340 7,938

Available-for-sale - Unquoted +40% 10,597,082 2,119,416 1,483,591 10,922,860 2,184,572 1,529,200

Fair value through profit or loss -20% 4,039,496 (807,899) (565,529) 3,675,921 (735,184) (514,629)

Available-for-sale - Quoted -20% 27,210 (5,442) (3,809) 56,698 (11,340) (7,938)

Available-for-sale - Unquoted -40% 10,597,082 (2,119,416) (1,483,591) 10,922,860 (2,184,572) (1,529,200)

31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Operational Risk
Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail to
perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications or can lead to financial loss.
The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but by initiating a rigorous control framework and by monitoring
and responding to potential risks, the Company is able to manage the risks. Controls include effective segregation of duties,
access controls, authorization and reconciliation procedures, staff education and assessment processes, including the use of